

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

CASE NO. 16-1136

LINDA LINN and MARK SHUCK,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PAT MONTGOMERY, CHRISTY SCHRADER, and
BRAD ALLEN,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HON. J. HOBART DERBYSHIRE (Motion for Summary Judgment)
HON. MARLITA A. GREVE (Motion for Summary Judgment)
HON. THOMAS G. REIDELL (Trial)

APPELLEE CHRISTY SCHRADER'S FINAL BRIEF

GREFE & SIDNEY, P.L.C.
Clark I. Mitchell, AT0005354
Aaron W. Lindebak, AT0011917
500 E. Court Ave., Ste. 200
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 245-4300
Fax: (515) 245-4452
cmitchell@grefesidney.com
alindebak@grefesidney.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE CHRISTY SCHRADER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	v
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON SHUCK’S DEFAMATION CLAIM BECAUSE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD EXPIRED.....	7
A. The Statute Of Limitations Period Begins When The Alleged Defamatory Statements Are Made	8
1. Iowa should not adopt the discovery rule in defamation actions.....	9
B. Schrader Is Not Responsible For The Republication Of The Allegations In The Criminal Complaint	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON SHUCK’S MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM BECAUSE SHUCK DID NOT SATISFY ALL THE ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE SUCCESSFUL IN A MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION	21

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barreca v. Nickolas</i> , 683 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004)	16
<i>Bertrand v. Mullin</i> , 846 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2014)	7
<i>Bierman v. Weier</i> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013).....	8
<i>Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reins. Co.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2013)	7
<i>Bond v. Lotz</i> , 243 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 1932).....	13
<i>Brown v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 193 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1947)	14
<i>Clark v. Figge</i> , 181 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 1970).....	9
<i>Davenport v. City of Corning</i> , No. 06-1156, 2007 WL 3085797 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2007)	10, 11
<i>Des Moines Flying Serv., Inc. v. Aerial Servs. Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016).....	7
<i>Digital Design Group Inc., v. Information Builders, Inc.</i> , 24 P.3d 834 (Okla. 2001)	11
<i>Huegerich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1996).....	14, 15
<i>Hylar v. Garner</i> , 548 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1964)	15
<i>Kiner v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 1990)	9, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Nickerson</i> , 542 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 1996).....	8
<i>Lukecart v. Swift & Co.</i> , 130 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1964)	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>McLaughlin v. Ranschau</i> , No. 10-0102, 2010 WL 3503543 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Nuwave Inv. Corp. v. Hyman Beck & Co. Inc.</i> , 114 A.3d 738 (N.J. 2015) .	12

<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001).....	10
<i>Sarvold v. Dodson</i> , 237 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1976)	15
<i>Staheli v. Smith</i> , 548 So.2d 1299 (Miss. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Adney</i> , 639 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001)	19
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 293 N.W.2d 568 (Iowa 1980).....	13
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 573 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1998).....	9
<i>Stites v. Ogden Newspaper Inc.</i> , No. 00-1975, 2002 WL 663621 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2002)	10, 11
<i>Tom Olesker’s Exciting World of Fashion, Inc. v. Dun & Bradstreet Inc.</i> , 334 N.E.2d 160 (Ill. 1975).....	12
<i>Winckel v. Von Maur, Inc.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2002).....	16
<i>Yates v. Iowa W. Racing Ass’n</i> , 721 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 2006).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 653 cmt. g	18
STATUTES AND RULES	
Iowa Code § 614.1(2) (2015).....	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	15
TREATISES	
Francis M. Dougherty, <i>Limitation of Actions:</i> <i>Time of Discovery of Defamation as Determining Accrual of Action</i> , 35 A.L.R.4th 1002, § 2 (1985)	11
